

**No. 19-1004**

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. *et al.*,  
*Debtors,*

TUMBLING DICE, INC. *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

TEAM NUMBER 54  
*Counsel of Record for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
RULES AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	viii
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Section 365(c)(1) allows a debtor in possession to assume an executory software license over the objection of the licensor.....	5
A. Section 365(c) limits the power of a trustee, not the power of a debtor in possession, to assume an executory contract. ....	5
1. The terms “trustee” and “debtor in possession” both appear in § 365(c), and they are not interchangeable. ....	7
2. The purpose of § 365(c) supports reading “trustee” and “debtor in possession” as distinct terms.....	8
B. The legislative history of § 365(c) and Chapter 11’s pro-reorganization policy endorse the “actual test.”.....	11
1. The legislative history of § 365(c) unambiguously supports the “actual test.” .....	12
2. The policy animating Chapter 11 unambiguously supports the “actual test.” .....	13
II. Under a jointly administered, multi-debtor plan, § 1129(a)(10) does not require each debtor to have an impaired accepting class of claims.....	15
A. The plain language of § 1129(a)(10) demands the per plan approach.....	16
B. Reading § 1129(a)(10) in its statutory context does not support the per debtor approach.....	19
C. The per plan approach does not violate Under My Thumb’s substantive rights. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX	
11 U.S.C. § 102.....	A-3
11 U.S.C. § 365.....	A-4
11 U.S.C. § 1107.....	A-8
11 U.S.C. § 1121.....	A-9
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	A-10

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1015(b) ..... A-15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	7
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	13
<i>G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth.</i> , 802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	11
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	20
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 348 B.R. 136 (D. Del. 2006) .....	21
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>In re Footstar, Inc.</i> , 323 B.R. 566 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	8, 10
<i>In re Golden Books Family Entm't, Inc.</i> , 269 B.R. 311 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001) .....	6
<i>In re Greystone III Joint Venture</i> , 102 B.R. 560 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1989).....	23
<i>In re Madison Hotel Assocs.</i> , 29 B.R. 1003 (W.D. Wis. 1983).....	22
<i>In re Pioneer Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 729 F.2d 27 (1st Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>In re Rhead</i> , 179 B.R. 169 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1995).....	23
<i>In re Sylmar Plaza, L.P.</i> , 314 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	18, 19, 20
<i>In re W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 729 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>In re West Electronics, Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props., Inc. JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props., Inc. (In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.)</i> , 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	5, 19
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974).....	5, 11
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	5, 16
<i>Matter of Madison Hotel Assocs.</i> , 749 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	5
<i>N.C.P. Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Prods.</i> , 556 U.S. 1145 (2009).....	13, 14, 15
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	9
<i>Pittsburgh &amp; Lake Erie R.R. Co. v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	20

*Unarco Indus., Inc. v. Kelley Co.*, 465 F.2d 1303 (7th Cir. 1972)..... 6

### **Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 102(7) .....	17, 18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a) .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1121(c) .....	21
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	16, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1) .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 365.....	6
11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(2) .....	14
11 U.S.C. § 365(c) .....	6, 7, 10
11 U.S.C. § 365(e) .....	14
11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(2)(B).....	10

### **Other Authorities**

Alexander J. Gacos, <i>Reconciling the "Per-Plan" Approach to 11 U.S.C. S 1129(a)(10) with Substantive Consolidation Principles Under in Re Owens Corning</i> , 14 Seton Hall Circuit Rev. 295, 312 (2018) .....	17
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1015(b) .....	25
H.R.Rep. No. 1195, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. § 27(b) (1980) .....	13
Pub. L. No. 95-598 (1978) .....	12
Pub. L. No. 98-353 (1984).....	13, 24
Pub. L. No. 99-554 (1986).....	13
S.Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 59 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787 .....	12

### **Treatises**

3 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 365.07 (16th 2019) .....	8, 11, 14
7 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1101.01 (16th 2019) .....	9
7 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1104.02.....	10

7 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1104.02 (16th 2019) ..... 9  
7 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1129.02 (16th 2019) ..... 20, 21
